(0} KYOCERD




8 SRrREIN—0D S i
gictEysissieamcesy i3 LiF 53
543151656165 5 5 ") nlsay n
NRe- WO O T .B.N Lan=. £ g
i 4 THI
~ p=s n 5~ OO FRE- 5
Lisaiizaciinggiats o sfEE g
segigppissasanoses  Bo I
u../.%,zi&...u.mr.uﬁ .Jm.w.mmmn £8. H 88525 s
R NnaYTdsToNsaNNONGY m% m.m 13 Im
E b e sgd qmmmbum £z
VU GBBOD0OBOY E =
e ¢ 0 il B2
O ONNGCOBNS -0 £ = X
Si3iNpissoiNeNEscoss b oos H M
546 0 T I5 W FEX Tt m. S50 SPanMk £ &
20 Gornaeasednsss 2 Bad umummum 83 ¢
oY - - -1} . o < -4
892358285 5818208858 § B sgdiize o 3
Seysisisatiecdiiecn » oy SR
B e aR3s & Wm.m u,mwmm-m £2 8
2 o0 a W
0.
w3 53
885755 2388830282R233R
N - D O o P OO I P w3
egS@8Esy RBRERALA L L LA ALLL 82852 RpREsR
.nmmem.WMm SIUBORNS gttt v e e e
$552330% @ 7m1 NEegegne BOwon
ek mummm%mmmmm%mwmmwmmm%mmmmmmmmzmm
S2oFEXN NN - Rrosgrgons s Lt
35 m.m.m.mwm. u55HH65M55M55mmnmumummmmmmmmmmmmmm
§ Bioaist SANTRENCERCATRuTaTanETE Mo
Gzliedss $3peaeygEI-s S8 838S 588382838383
© m“mm 2 S-ad .AMM“WN&WS%NW%MM%OZ ARG L R
832558 mmwssusaaaaaaaﬁuumuamummmmM7nunummm
® rm S5 3 SBeRVYBPOR == GOBGGGOOG GG
gicii mmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmwmmmmw
mm,MWMMaaaa&aummauummmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmumnun
mmmvnﬂmmmm meaﬂ675955 o 75555555.5.&&5.5.”W.””.W.W
CRPEHEED nnmummmmwmmmammmwmmmmmmmwwmuammm7%
28cgBse 3o8NaS BR5ara9gTegEILe S NARSREARRNY
o 55&&&ii&iﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂ&&mwwmwwﬂﬂ7nmmmm
00 OGO

|



FCCAC Notice

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (2
This davice may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this davice must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

To corngty with FCC radiation exposure requirements,
use of this device for body-wom operational
configurations is imited to accessories tested and
approved by Kyocera Wirelass Comp. Other accessories
used with this device for body-worn operations must not
contain any metallic components and must provide at
least 22.75mm separation distance including the
antenna and the user's body.

Caution

The user is cautioned that changes or modfications not
expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance coutd void the warranty and user's authority
1o operate the equipment.

Warning

Use only Kyocera-approved accessorles with Kyocera
phones. Use of any unauthorized accessories ma* be
dangerous and will invalidate the phone warranty If said
accessories cause damage or a defect to the phone.
Use the following guidelines to optimlze the
g:gonnanoc and Iife of your phone, antenna, and

ery.

& ACN 003 852 444

Road safety comes first

While driving a car, driving s your first responsibility. A
wireless phone can be an invaluabie tool, but

ludgmem must be exercised at all times. Check the local
aws and regulations on the use of wireless phones in
;%i:‘lgos. Always obey them, and exercise caution while

The following guidelines are based on
recommendations of the Cellular Telecommunications
Industry Association (CTIA):

1. Get to know your wireless rhone and lts features,
such as spead dial and redial (page 18).

Use a hands-free device. You can purchase these
online at www.kyocera-wireless.conmvstore.

2
3. Position your wireless phone within easy reach.
4

Suspend conversations during hazardous driving
conditions or situations.

Do not take notes or ook up phone numbars while
driving.

o o

Dial sensibly and assess the traffic. If possible,

place calls when you are not driving.

Do not engage In stressful or emotional

conversations that may be distracting.

8. Use your wireless phone to call for help.

9. Use your wireiess phone to help others in
emergencies.

10. Call roadside assistance or a special non-
emergency wireless assistance number when
necessary.

Air bags

If you have an air bag, 0O NOT piace installed or

gonable phone equipment or other objects over the air

ag of in the air bag deployment area. If equipment is
not properly installed, you and your passengers risk
serious injury.

Potentially unsafe areas

Posted faciiities—Tumn your phone off In any facility
when posted notices require you to do so.

Aircraft—FCC regulations prohibit using your phone on
a plane that is in the air. Tum your phone ¢ff before
boarding aircraft.

Vehicles—RF signals may affect improperly installed or
inadequately shielded electronic systems in motor
vehicles. Check with the manutacturer of the device to




determine if R is adequately shielded trom external RF
energy. Your physician may be able to help you obtain this
intormation,

Blasting areas—Tum off your phone where blasting is in
pr?gresg. Observe restrlct%ns. and follow any regulations or
rules.

Potentially expiosive atmospheres—Tum off your phone
when you are in any area with a potentially explosive
atmosphere. Obey all signs and instructions. Sparks in such
areas could cause an explosion or fire, resulting in bodily
injury or death.

Areas with a potentially @xplosive atmosphere are often, but
not atlways, clearly marked. They include:

* fueling areas such as gas stations
* below deck on boats

« transfer or storage facilities for fuel or chemicals

¢ vehicles using liquefied petroleum gas, such as propane
or butane

areas where the air contains chemicals or particles such
as grain, dust, or metal powders

any other area where you would normally be advised to
tumn off your vehicle engine

Use with care

Use only in normal position (to ear). Don't bend the antenna
or touch it unnecessarily. Pull out the antenna when on a calt
and push it in when the phone is not in use. Avoid dropping,
hitting, banding, or sitting on the phone.

Keep phone dry

if the phone gets wet, tum the power off iImmediately and
retum it to the dealer for service.

Resetting the phone

If the screen seems frozen and the keypad doss not respond
to keypressas, return it to the dealer for service.

Qualified service

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsibie for compliance could void the warranty and
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Accessories

Use only Kyocera-approved accessories with Kyocera
phones, Use of anr unauthorized accessories may be
dangerous and will invalidate the phone warranty if said
accessories cause damage or a defect to the phone.

To shop online for phone accessories, visit
wWww.Kyocera-wirsless.convatore. To order by phone, call
{(800) 211-1537 (U.S.A. only) or (510) 683-4004.

Radlo Frequency (RF) energy

Your telephone is a radio transmitter and receiver. When & is
on, it receives and sends out RF energy. Your satvice
pravider's network controls the power of the RF signal. This
power level can range from 0. to 0.6 watts.

In August 1996, the U.S, Fedaral Communications

C ission (FCC) adopted RF exposure guidelines with

safety loveis tor hand-held wireless phones. These

guidelines are consistent with the safety standards

gor%viously set by both U.S. and international standards
ies in the foll g reports:

. 1‘;‘9? C€95.1 (American National Standards Institute,

= NCRP Report 86 (National Council on Radiation
Protection and Measurements, 1986)

+ ICNIRP {International Commission on Non-lonizing
Radiation Protection, 1996)

Your ne complies with the standards set by these reports
and the FCC guidelines.

Kyocora Wirsless Corp.
10300 Campus Point Drive, San Diego, CA 82121 U.S.A.
Visit us at www.kyocera-wireless.com
To purchase accessorigs, visit
www.kyocers-wirsless.convstore



Contents

1 Getting Started ...............7 Extras .......coovvvvnneeenns 32
Screenicons .................. 8 Messaging .................. 33
Menus ...........covivinnt 9 ACCessories . ... .o, 34
Basic functions ............... 10 5 Tools........... Ceeerereaaas 36

2 Battery.......... Ceerrraineaes 13 Voice Memos ............... 36
Power-savemode ............ 13 Scheduler ................... 36
Battery guidelines ............ 13 AlarmClock ................ 36

3 Contacts........ PR -] Tip Calculator ............... 37
Working with contact cards . ... 15 Calculator .................. 37
Speed Dialing and 1-Touch Dialing Countdown ................. 38
18 Stopwatch .................. 38
Working with the Recent Calls list TextMemos................. 38
19 Brick Attack................. 39
To enter letters, numbers and 6 WebBrowser................ 40
symbols ..o 20 Using the Web browser ....... 40

4 Settings ..........ccvveviiann 25 Indicators and alerts .......... 41
Silence Al ................... 26 7 VoiceFeatures............... 43
Keyguard ................... 27 Voice Training ............... 43
To turn keyguard off .......... 27 Voicetags ................... 44
Sounds...................... 27 Toactivate VR ............... 44
Display ...................0 28 Tomakeacall ............... 44
Security ... 28 Toreceiveacall .............. 45
To lock and unlock the phone .. 28 Toendacall ................. 45
Call Information ............. 30 VoiceMemo ................. 45

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone v




8 Troubleshooting

Glossary ...........

.............

vi



1  Getting Started

(@ Home screen
(@ Send/Talk key starts or answers a call.
(@ Speakerphone key activates the speakerphone.

(@ Use the keypad to enter numbers, letters, or
symbols.

(® Shift key changes case in text entry mode.
Extend the antenna to make or answer a gérﬁ.
Push the antenna in when the phone is nof’
(@ Navigator key adjusts volumi s $keolls b, down,
left or right through lists arid;
menu item or option. when } -, @—

(® End/Power key furns gﬁ andfurns off the phone, @— )
ends a call, or réf§ ji'b the home screen. -

® Clear key erase&‘ﬂ‘i’é last character in text entry, or @ @ @
returns to the previous menu. @ @ D) @
@ o &

® Space key enters a space during text entry.

@ 0 key cycles through word choices during T9® text (o)
entry.

@ Jacks for Travel Charger (included) and data cable
(sold separately). —@®
User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone 7




Screen icons

The following icons may appear on
your phone screen:

a

The phone is operating in
CDMA digital mode.

Enhanced CDMA voice privacy
is on, if available from your
service provider. This icon also
indicates when you are in a
secure web broywser session.

(i The battery,%ﬁ fully charged.

YI" The phone is receiving a signal. The.more bﬁpk bars you see,
You can make and receive calls. . @;gxe*‘greater ;ﬁecharge.
* The phone is not receiving a ] o
signal. You cannot make or f“f&o ' O P

receive calls.

e

A call is in progress.. g»s i

g E e oy
The phonegingegpis silenced.

The phon%n‘tes or lights up

instead of finging. apc
The phone is outside of its &l
home area. !
You have a text message, voice 123

B b %

mail, or page.

€y ,.Z!“‘%ss O down.

Press O in to select an item.
Press <> .

Enter text using T9 rapid text
entry.

Enter text using normal alpha
text entry.

Enter symbols.

Enter numbers.

[+<]

Getting Started



Menus

To view any of these menus from the
home screen, press in to select
Menu. Press left or right to select a
menu option.

[#n® Web Browser

[EF) contacts

View All

Add New

Find Name

Speed Dial List
Voice Dial List s

Busmesshgﬁ %
Personal Lis B ;m‘

*
Information £ %@M

‘m Recent Calls

EQi Settings
e Silence All

s Keyguard

s Sounds

¢ Display

¢ Security

¢ Call Information
¢ Network

e Extras

* Messaging %
. Accessonsi"%ﬂ

S&.‘?jeduler
Alfem Clock
Tip Calculator
Calculator
Countdown
Stopwatch
Text Memos
Brick Attack
% Messages
Voicemail
Text In-Box
Send New
Send Preformat
Text Out-Box
Filed

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone




Erase Msgs
Msg Settings

@ Phone Info

L]

Phone number
Roaming/Service Status

Using menus

From the home screen, press O in
to see menus.

Press in to select a menu or
menu item.

Once you have selected a meny,
press O up or down tgggr 4
through the menu items. ;-5
Press <&@ to retu Tt th
of the currentfhenuy -
Press to refun(’to the home
screen@ - >

In this guide, = tells you to select an
option from a menu. For example,
Menu—* Settings means select the
Menu, then the Settings menu.

Basic functions

This document describes how to use the
basic functions of the QCP 3035 trimode
phone, with CDMA digital service at
800 and 1900 MHz, and analog service
at 800 MHz. 4

To turn.on'the pﬁpne

« Prggs @) . W anid the home screen
& :ﬁ%x when the phone is turned on
andis ready to make or receive a
call.

v

To turn off the phone

¢ Hold down (@) until “Powering
off” appears (about three seconds).

To find your phone number

* From the home screen, select Menu
- Phone Info. Your phone number
will appear.

To make a call

1. Extend the antenna.

2. Enter the phone number.

3. Press @

Getting Started



To end a call
¢ Press

To answer a call
* Press

To silence the ringer or alert

* To silence the ringer or stop the
vibration alert during an incoming
call, press () . Press @ to
answer the call.

Note—To silence all sounds, see

“Silence All” on page 26.

To mute and unmute during call*
* To turn Mute on, press” Min. i

¢ Toturn Muw sS O%o
select UnMi ﬂ%

To adjust the %luﬁfe
To manually #djust the earpiece
volume during a call, press O up
or down.

* To automatically adjust the earpiece
volume based on the amount of
noise around you or the other
person’s voice volume level:

a. Place a call from a quiet
environment.
b. Press up or down to set the
volume to a comfortable level.
¢. Select Menu - Settings -
Sounds - w Sound.
d. Select cmeyf the following:
-”,,xinable&ad]usts the volume
i ,putoma%tally The volume you
have just set is used as a
baseline. You can manually
adjust the volume during a
call.
¢ Disabled keeps the volume
level the same unless you
adjust it using
0. Press O in to save the setting.

To lock the keypad
* To protect your phone from
accidental keypresses when a call is

not in progress, press O up and
hold for several seconds.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phane

1




To unlock the keypad
¢ Press @ ~ @ - @@ in this

order.

To turn on the speakerphone
* You may turn on the speakerphone

at any time.

¢ During an incoming call alert,
pressing will answer the call
and turn on the speakerphone
simultaneously.

* Once the speakerphone is tumed on, ;
XX will be displayed on @g sé:en

Obtain graphic from ScotiBeith)
SRS e 2
To turn off the, t phone
e Press @ to %
speakerphone, 7. ..~
¢ A message appears: “Speakerphone
turned off.” (Verify with Scott Beith)

12

Getting Started



2 Battery

Your phone comes with an external
lithium jon (Lilon) battery. The battery
is partially charged when you receive
the phone.

Before using your phone, fully charge
the battery. Connect the travel adapter

to the proper jack on the bottom;pf the

phone as shown below, M qpnect ;
the adapter’s plug t%%w Wéﬁ»

S vy gﬁ
) r
e }E

Note—You must have at least a partial
charge in the battery to make or receive
calls, regardless of whether or not the
travel charger is connected to the
phone. The battery icon is animated as
the battery is charging. The battery is
fully charged when the battery icon

looks like {va#4;. You can safely
recharge the ];nﬁry atany time, even if
ithasa  partial &rge

o
Po%li!r ‘save mode

; Youhone switches to power-save
mode after several unsuccessful
attempts to locate a signal. When the

phone is in power save mode, you
cannot make or receive calls. “Power
Save Mode” and ¢ appear on the
screen. Press any key to exit.

Battery guidelines

Follow these guidelines to improve

battery performance.

m Do not disassemble, puncture, or
short-circuit the battery.

m Keep the metal contacts of the
battery clean.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

13




If you have not used a battery for
more than a month, recharge it
before using your phone.

Avoid extreme temperatures, direct "“
sunlight, and high humidity. ;
Never dispose of any battery in or
near a fire. It could explode.

Battery



3 Contacts

Use your phone’s Contacts directory
like a set of phone index cards to store
information about a person or
company. Before using the Contacts

directory, see “To enter letters, numbers

and symbols” on page 20.

The Contacts Directory stores ag%
minimum of 100 cards. Oxw ard ;

you can store a namegnd a'ﬁﬁ

number, as weﬂ;ﬁ’ s acfa"resses,
email addresse RLﬁ‘and notes about
the person or coffipatiy. You can also set

up a speed dialhumber, designate each
card as personal or business to help
you find numbers by type, and set up
phone numbers and cards as secret so
you can only access them with a
security code.

Working with contact cards
To save a ph&he number

1. Frgm"ﬁ\e homf% screen, enter the
ne numbei‘ you want to save.

2. fﬁss O in to Save New

& ijoW‘ 2To add to an existing contact,

“velect Add to... after you enter the

" number. Select the contact you want to

add to, then proceed to step 4.

3. Enter a name for the contact. If you
need to know how to use the
keypad to enter letters, see page 20.

4, Press O in to Save.

-or-
Press g) right then press O into
select Options. Press up or

down to select an option from the
list:

- Save—Save information and
return to the home screen.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

15




- Number Type— Select work,
home, mobile, pager, or fax.

- Voice Dialing—Select Yes to
activate, or No to cancel. If you
select Yes, see “Voice tags” on
page 44.

- Speed Dialing—Select a speed
dial location from the list.

- Secret— Select Yes to lqcl%e J
phone number. If a phoa& tgxmbems
locked, you musk;%/t surdotir-
digit lock code to view, edtt or call
the number. gelecrNo to leave the
number uncbmged

- Primary Number— Classify this
number as the primary number for
the contact.

- Classify Contact—Classify the
contact as business or personal.

. If finished, press in to select

Save. A message appears: “Contact

Successfully Saved!”

-0r-

If you want to continue entering
mformatlon sgle(:t another option.

pm the home screen, select Menu
Contacts —» Add New,

. Select Phone Number.

Enter the phone number up to as
many digits as will fit on the screen.
. Select Next.

5. Proceed to step 3in “Tosave a
phone number” on page 15.

Lod

-

To edit a contact card

1. From the home screen, select Menu
- Contacts.

2. Find the contact you want to edit by
selecting either View All or Find
Name.

Contacts



3. Press in to select the contact
card to want to edit.

4, Select Options to edit the entire
contact card, or select the specific
information (such as the phone
number) you want to edit.

§. Enter the new information

6. If finished, press (") in twice to
select Save. ,:%.

To erase information fram

contact card st %”

1. From the h , g&féct Menu
- Contacts #; View AlL

2. Press Q mﬁﬁelect a card.
P

3. Select Options to edit the entire
contact card, or select the specific
information (such as the phone
number) you want to edit.

4. To erase the entire contact card,
select Erase Contact. To erase
specific information, select Erase.

5. If finished, press O in to select
Exit.

"~ 2. Press

To search the Contacts directory
The Contacts directory lists entries
alphabetically. To search, you can look
through a list o@l contacts, speed dial
entries, g i a specific type, or
youean enter thename you are
seaﬁh&ﬁg for. <
1. m the home screen, select Menu
Contacts
down to select a search
meth

= To look through a list of names,
select View All, Speed Dial List,
Business List, or Personal List.

—or-

m To search for a specific name,
enter all or part of the name and
select Find Name. A list of
matching names appears.

3. Press down until you find the
name you want.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

17




® To call the contact, select the
number and press .
& To display the full contact card,

press O in,
To call from the Contacts directory
or Recent Calls list

1. From the home screen, select Menu
- Contacts ?View All

2. Select a name from the listo: 54-""

3. Select the number and pgesg: (R) ..«
Y

-Touch

Speed Dialing ant

D?aling rq:g %‘g

Speed Dialing apd-1-Touch Dialing

allow you to qitickly dial a stored

phone number by entering the memory

location and pressing .

To set a speed dial location

1. Open a saved contact card.

2, Select the phone number to assign a
speed dial location.

3, Select Speed Dialing.

4. Select a speed dial location.

5. Press in to Assign.

Note—The speed gjal location “1” is
reserved for yog voicemail.

To remove a speed dial location

1. %mthe horfﬁ?é-screen, select Menu

o

ﬁ& —#uContacts - Speed Dial List.
5 2. Press in to select the speed dial

" location.

3. Press
remove.

4. Select Speed Dialing.

5. Choose the speed dial location and
press (") right to select Remove.

6. Press O An.

To speed dial

@ From the home screen, enter the

one- or two-digit speed dial number

and press @ .

in to select the number to

18

Contacts



To catl your voice mail number

& From the home screen after
receiving a notification, press and
hold your voicemail speed dial
number. ( ® is the default.)

To enable 1-Touch Dialing

1. Select Menu — Settings - Extras - &

1-Touch Dialing - Enabled.

2. Press O in.

To use 1-Touch Dlallnggi

8 Enter the one; orAwo ”
dial numberand hgfd doWr
number. For#ikapfle, if the speed
dial number %, press 1, then press
and hold 5.

To redial the last number called
B Press @ twice.

To change your voicemail speed
dial number

1. Select Menu = Settings -

Messaging - Voicemail Number -
Edit.

2. Enter or change the voicemail speed
dial number.

3. Select Save. -

4, Press O g ’

Working with the Recent Calls
|sti’j§t;¢. .

e Recent Calls list shows the last 15
calls made. Calls are identified by type.
{Some types may not be available on all
phones. Check with your service
provider.)

Each type of call in the list is identified
by an icon as shown below.

n* Call to

n - Call from
3-way
nd call

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone




K Forwarded
call
n... Call waiting
L
Missed call

X

To view the Recent Calls list

To dial from the Recent Calls list

1. From the home screen, select Menu
- Recent Callm

2. Select tht% Lentry in the list or
display detail.
5 o .

‘3?
., TO @ ter letters, numbers and

1. From the home screen, sels g,Menu? %ymbols
” " You can enter letters, numbers, and

A

- Recent Calls.
2. To view details about a |
call entry.

3. Select an op& n (Save New Add
to,Time, or Némber).
4. Press m‘.

Note—If the number has been saved as
“secret,” you will need to enter your
four-digit lock code to view, edit, or call
the number. For more information
about making a phone number secret,
see page 16.

symbols in a contact card. The default
text entry mode is %° .
¢ To enter spaces between words,
press
* To move the cursor, press
* To erase characters, press &> .

To change cases

* Press @) once to capitalize the
next letter. A @ appears.

* Press @&¥) twice to capitalize every
letter. A & appears. Press G
again to return to normal text entry
mode.

20

Contacts



¢ Press @7 three times to capitalize

the first letter of each sentence. A
4Q appears. Press @) again to

return to normal text entry mode.

8C To change text entry modes

1. From a text entry screen, press
in to highlight the options at the
bottom of the screen.

2. Press

text entry mode. Press
3. Select the text ent

mOQ% valit o
=

text using one
* Press the key once for the first letter,

twice for the second letter, and so

on. ¢
¢ After you have cycled through the

letters, you may enter the number

shown on the key. For example, if

you press @& twice, the letter b

appears. If you press it four times,

the number 2 appears. Two seconds
after you choose a character or
number, the curgor moves one space

to the nghngﬁ

7@ To use Ffapﬁ text entry

it-entry mode allows

yomid ‘enter ekt quickly. For example,
to efiter the word “how,” press keys 4-
right to find the active E}.&ﬁ&”i”he software will suggest words as

! *you type.

Wait until you have typed the entire
word before checking the screen to
see if the word shown is correct.
Press ¢ to cycle through words.
Once you see the correct word, press
right to move the cursor and
continue entering text.
For detailed instructions on how to
use Tegic T9 rapid text entry, go to
www.tegic.com.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

21




&7 To enter symbols * To enter numbers in #Cmode, see

1.

7.

123 70 enter numbers

. Highlight &?! and pres O&n to¢’

From the text entry screen, press page 21.
in to highlight the options at To change langyage and enter
the bottom of the screen. special characlars
. Press O right to the text entry Your phoge maj upport English,
mode you are currently using. Frqu'l SPaNSth Portuguese
. Press ¢ ) in to select the mode. languages. If you select English, enter

- Press O down through the list of ﬁa the Ighters printed on the keys. If you

modes.

iselet another language, you can also
““enter letters with other marks. The

select it. special characters corresponding to
- Press O Wu@&he‘iﬁt each key are shown here:

Each character is nﬁichﬁ toa

number key. ,?tess&he number key French

correspondmg?to the symbol you e AAABCG2

want to use. For example, to enter a

period, press G=D. & z i IETE“E EFs

To exit the list without entering a @

symbol, press O in. @ MN O ofe -

@ TUlUVS

The number setting allows you to enter
numbers using the number keys.

Press the key once for each number.

22

Contacts



Spanish

AABC2
DEEF3
GHIIi4
MNROOS
TuOUVs

00000

Portuguese
AAAABCG2 g
DEEEEFa?

00000

To select a language

1. From the home screen, select Menu
- Settings - Display - Language.

2. Select the language from the list and
press in.

3. Press the appropriate keys to enter
special characters.

To enter pauses
You can include a pause in a phone

number. A timed ause causes the
phone to stop g for two seconds.
Ahardp r.‘@lses the phone to stop
dialing unahl yottselect Release.
Wh‘ihyﬁu save'the phone number of
: omated service, such as
oicemail, you may include a pause
vhere you would be required to select
an option or enter a password. For
example, you could enter a phone
number, then a pause, then a voicemail
extension or calling card number.
1. Enter the first portion of the phone
number.
2. Press right through the list of
options at the bottom of the screen.
3. Press O in to select a type of
pause.
* A f§ will appear in the phone
number for a timed pause.
e A @ will appear in the phone
number for a hard pause.

Users Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

23




4. Enter the remaining numbers.

04 Contacts



4  Settings

The Settings menu includes the ¢ Smart Sounq 4for more
following options. mformanﬁf\, see page 11.)
Silence All . Key-"Béep Sounc‘l

¢ No, normal

* Yes, vibe only

* Yes, lights only
Keyguard

¢ Guard Now

¢ 15s auto-guar

* 30s auto-gwrg‘? 8.

Auto-Hyphenation

¢ Im auto— Language

. Auto-gu Time/Date Format
Sounds Main Menu View

s Call Ring /Vibe Security

* Ringer Volume ¢ Lock Phone Use

* Ringer Type ¢ Limit Calls Out

¢ Roaming Ringer * Change Lock Code

* Key Beep Volume * Erase All Contacts

e Earpiece Volume ¢ Erase Recent Call

¢ Key Beep Length * Phone Reset

¢ Missed Call Alert

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

25




Call Information Accessories

¢ Recent Calls Timer * Power Backlighting
¢ All Calls Timer ¢ Headset R"ng
¢ Browser Timer &
Network
* Digital or Analog i
* Roam Option Silgnce All
* Roam/Srvec Alert % You;y)ay silence all phone sounds,
* Privacy Alert i “including the ringer and all alerts,
¢ Data/FaxCallsIn & 3 " while leaving the phone on. You can
Extras o o replace the sounds by setting the phone
* 1-Touch Djalin to vibrate or light up and flash.
¢ Voice Trawng : B 1. Select Menu —Settings - Silence
¢ Browser Pﬁ;mpt AlL
Messaging - 2. Highlight and select one of the
¢ Voicemail Number >
options. (Normal returns the alert to
* Auto-Erase - R .
e Msg Auto-Save theringer.) [} indicates the phone s
. . in Silence All mode. The flashing
* Voicemail Alert indicates the Lights Onl
¢ Page Alert &ﬁm e ets e Lights Only
¢ Message Alert option '3 se' ) .
o Internet Alert 3. Press O in to save your selection.

26 Settings



Keyguard
The Keyguard locks your keypad to
protect your phone against accidental
keypresses when the phone is turned
on and a call is not in progress.
Keyguard does not prevent you from
answering or silencing an incoming
call.

To turn keyguard on
1. Select Menu = Setti

Keyguard. 3
2. Highlight m‘ﬁof %mﬁfg options

and press 16 save:
® Guard Nonf;cks the keypad
1mmed1ately

& 15s auto-guard locks the keypad
if no keys are pressed for 15
seconds.

= 308 auto-guard locks the keypad
if no keys are pressed for 30
seconds.

.&To turn keyguard off

a 1m auto-guard locks the keypad
if no key is pressed for one
minute. "

n Auto-mrof’f unlocks the
keypa restores it to normal.

Shqdcub—To tu;ﬁ\ the keyguard on
&1

1. Press & » @ - (o).

Sounds
You may change the alert sounds your
phone makes.

m Select Menu = Settings -
Sounds, then the setting you
want. For a list of options, see
page 25. For information about
the automatic volume
adjustment, see "To adjust the
volume” on page 11.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

27




Display
You may change the appearance of
your phone’s screen.

m Select Menu = Settings =
Display, then the option you
want. For a list of options, see
page 25.

@ To change the appearance of the

menus you see when yog%elect £

- Small lcens

- Large Icqps ’
- List

Security

You must enter your four-digit lock
code (typically 0000 or the last 4 digits
of the phone number) to set any of the
options on the Security menu.

To lock and unlock the phone
When you lock your phone, you can
only call a number.get up as an
emergency nuq%er a service provider
number, ey 4 prl“mty number. You can
stﬂyecenve incoming calls.

To chk the phone
. Select Menu — Settings — Security
- Lock Phone Use.
2, Select an option:
= Never- Do not lock the phone.
® On power up- Lock the phone
every time you turn it on.
® Now- Lock the phone
immediately.
3. Press in.

To unlock the phone
8 Select Unlock and enter your four-
digit lock code.

28

Settings



To limit calls out
B Select Menu = Settings - Security
= Limit Calls Out. Select No for
unlimited calls, or select Yes, to

Contacts to allow calls to contacts
only.

To change your lock code

1. Select Menu = Settings — Secunty
- Change Lock Code. s

2. A message appears: "
Code?" ,

m Select Exit to leave your lock code
unchanged.
To erase all contacts
m Select Menu - Settings - Security
- Erase All Contacts.
Select No to leave contacts
unchanged.

m Select Yes to erase all contacts. A
message appears: "Erase ALL
contacts?" Select No to cancel or
Yes to egm all contacts.

To erasd&’é"ceﬂ% calls

. Sﬂect Menugh Settings — Security
‘“w‘)l-frase Recent Call.

é” Belect No to leave the Recent

" Calls list unchanged

# Select Yes to erase all recent calls.
A message appears: "Erase ALL
recent calls list entries?" Select No
to cancel or Yes to erase all recent
calls.

To reset the phone
1. Select Menu -* Settings — Security

- Phone Reset.

m Select No to cancel.

# Select Yes to reset the phone. A
message appears: "Reset ALL
phone settings?" Select No to
cancel or Yes to reset phone.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

29




Note—Your four-digit lock code,
Recent Calls timer, Contacts directory,
InBox and QutBox contents, memos,
and service programming are not reset
when you reset your phone.

Call information
This setting allows you to view
information about calls and alerts.

Recent Calls Timer

This timer dlsp]ays the total numper””
*

and duration of; mcer&allsgou%ave

made and recexved Press in to

select Reset. Thg@ resets the timer to
Zero,

Ali Calls Timer

This timer displays the total number
and duration of all calls you have made
and received. You cannot reset this
timer.

Browser Timer

This timer displays the total number
and duration of data calls you have

made. Press Reset to reset the timer to

zero.

Network o

Use this set%fg view or change

options such asigeaming and privacy

alezty, Some settiigs may not be
a@’ble on all phones.

To ;alect digital or analog mode

" ¥, Select Menu — Settings - Network

- Digital or Analog.
2, Press in to select an option:

® Automatic automatically
switches the phone between
digital and analog.

m Analog only sets the phone to
work in analog mode only.

® Analog call forces a call into
analog mode for the duration of
the next call.

= Digital only sets the phone to
work in digital mode only.

30

Settings



Roam Option
This setting determines which signals
your phone will accept.
1. Select Menu — Settings - Network
- Roam Option.
2. Press O in to select an option:
8 Automatic (recommended
* setting) accepts any system the
phone service provides,
® No Roaming prev
making or recg eceil
of your hqﬂ&e sﬁ
RoamlServlc&le
Use this settmg {ave the phone alert
you if you roam outside of your home
service area,

1. Select Menu— Settings - Network
-» Roam/Srvc Alert.

. Press O in to select an option:
s Disabled will not alert you if you
roam outside your home service
area.

i&‘%fae
ce”ﬁm

9"%’0?&0 F

m When no service alerts you with
three tones, decreasing in
intensity, when service is lost.
When seryice is acquired again,
you;wﬁl h&r three tones in

cz'easm ity.

%n roam change alerts you with

itwo tones, decreasing in intensity,

"/when roaming service is

acquired. When home area
service is acquired again, you
hear three tones, increasing in
intensity.

On any change alerts you with
three increasing tones if there is a
change in roaming service or
three decreasing tones if the
phone loses service.

Privacy Alert

1. Select Menu = Settings = Network
= Privacy Alert.

2. Press O in to select an option:

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

31




® Disabled does not play any
alerts.

m Enabled plays an audible alert
whenever enhanced privacy is
lost or regained and a call is in
progress.

Note—An alert message always
appears on the screen regardless of
these settings.

Set Phone Line
This allows you to change %&t@,&
number is dlsme Oﬁyogg phone if
you have more ﬁ!&n phone number
(check with y()ursewlce provider to
see if your phone supports more than
one phone number.) For example, you
may want to set the phone to use one
number when you are at home and one
number when you are traveling.
Data/Fax Calls In

These settings tell the phone how to
handle voice and data calls.

.ﬂﬁg?\' f

1. Select Menu - Settings - Network

— Data/Fax Calls In.
2. Press in to gelect an option:
8 Voice 0 G

¥ allows only voice

callg * &

l> F ax, next call sets the phone to
;:{éx mode for the next incoming
’a& gall or the next ten minutes.

# Data, next call sets the phone to
data mode for the next incoming
call or the next ten minutes.

® Fax, until off forces the phone
into fax mode unti! the phone is
turned off.

m Data, until off forces the phone
into data mode until the phone is
turned off.

Extras
These settings allow you to program
various options.

32

Settings



1-Touch Dialing
See “Speed dial and 1-Touch Dial” on
page 18.

Voice Training

For information on Voice Training, refer
to "Training the VR" on page 43.
Browser Prompt

You may receive a prompt whenever
you attempt to start or exit

o

Gt arfoption:
pts you when you

® At End prompts you when you
exit the browser.

® Both prompts you when you start
the browser and exit the browser.

a No Prompts means you do not
receive any prompts.

20 wseg{w 3
% 2 ¥

Messaging
The messaging setting allows you to
send, receive, and gfore messages. You

may create yguiidwn or use
preformatte jsages. For detailed
infogf ‘ to use messaging,

visits V"% .kydféra-wireless.com.
To %mge your voicemall number
. Select Menu - Settings -

Messaging = Voicemail Number -
Edit.

2. Enter a new voicemail speed dial
number and press O in to save,

To erase messages automatically

Use this setting to have old, read

messages automatically erased from

the phone if space is needed to store

new messages. (This setting does not

affect voice mail notifications.)

1. Select Menu = Settings
—*Messaging - Auto-Erase.

2, Press O in to select an option:

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

33




m Disabled
8 Old in-box text

Alerts

For voice mail, pages, text messages,
and Internet browser alerts, choose the

alert type as follows:
1. Select Menu = Settings =

Messaging, then the type of alert

(Voicemail, Page, Me:,aa;,e,nm1
Browser). )

2. Press O in stelecta -
Disabled:; ' &~
Vibrate once .

Vibe & ren&nd

Low beep once

Low beeps
Loud beep once
Loud beeps

Accessories
Your phone comes with several

features for additional convenience.

Power Backlighting

This allows backlighting to remain on
when external power, such as a Travel
Adapter, is used’%vnfh the phone.

#
1. SelectMenw“’ Settings —
Ascessones = Power Backlighting.

s 2. Sé(ect Normal to keep the default

setting, or Always on to keep
backlighting on.

Headset Ringing

When a headset is attached to the

phone, you may choose to have alert

sounds come out of either the phone or
the headset.

1. Select Menu — Settings -
Accessories > Headset Ringing.

2. Select Out of phone to have the
alerts come out of the phone, or Out
of headset to have alerts come out
of the headset.

34

Settings



Car Auto-Answer
If your phone is attached to a Hands-

free Car Kit (sold separately), you may 8

set it to answer an incoming call after 5 ,ﬁf
e

seconds. LI

&8 Select Menu - Settings —
Accessories & Car Auto-Answer =

After 5 seconds. &

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone 35




5 Tools

The Tools menu offers a variety of
helpful items.
@D Voice Memos

For information on Voice Memos, see
page 45.

Scheduler

The Scheduler allows you
events, such as meetings of ;.
appointments. ¥gu can'then view these
events, and use the.alarm to alert you of
upcoming events.
1. Select Menu = Tools - Scheduler.
2. Select Add Event and enter the
event’s name using the keypad.
3. Select Next to set the time and date
of the event.
¢ Press up or down to select an
hour and minutes.

® Press left.or right to switch
between hipurs, minutes, and
amdpm P
4. Seject Next tg'set the alarm.

. 5. Yoy can add a note to the event, or

select Next to finish.

" Oncé events are entered into the
-"Scheduler, you may edit or erase them

as desired.

{§ Alarm Clock
Use the Alarm Clock to set an alert for a
specific time. The alert occurs only if the
phone is on.
1. Select Menu = Tools = Alarm
Clock = Set.
* Press up or down to selectan
hour and minutes.
¢ Press left or right to switch
between hours, minutes, and
am./p.m.

36

Tools



2. Press in to save.

3. When the alarm rings, select Snooze

to silence the alarm for 15 minutes,
or select Off to turn off the alarm.

@ Tip Calculator

1. Select Menu - Tools = Tip
Calculator.

2. Enter the amount of your bill and
press in.

3. Select the amount you
include as a tip (15 o, 1
10%, 5%, %@0 a

4. Your total bill} uding tip, is
calculated axf”é displayed.
Calculator
Use the calculator for basic
mathematical equations.

1. Select Menu - Tools = Calculator.

2, Use the keypad to enter numbers.

3. Press

in to select mathematical
operations.

Performs the @u& function.

Inserts, thif ¢ dl%on character afier the last

W ente

% the o etlon character after the
ghst number entered.

;ﬁﬁsans the addition character after the last
/’ number entered.

Ingerts the multiplication character after
the last number entered.

Inserts the decimat point after the last
number entered.

C Clears all numbers entered and displays a
2ero.

MR Displays the value currently stored in
memory.

M+ Adds the displayed digit to the value stored
in memory.

-+

MC Clears the value currently stored in memory.
+ Changes the sign of the displayed number.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

37




Clears one function or one digit from the
screen and returns the calculator to digit
entry mode. Hold down to clear all of the
digits and operations and display a zero.

Exits the calculator and retums to the home
screen.

d) Countdown

This timer counts down for a specified

amount of time. It beeps, usingétlie g“'

volume set for alerts, whe: }hat amount

of time has elapsed.

1. Select Menw-‘) TooIs -'ft‘;‘ountdown
Timer.

2. Press O mto Set

3. Press up or down to set the
hours, minutes, and seconds. To
move the cursor, press O left or
right.

4. Select Start to begin the countdown.
Select Stop to pause the countdown.

5. When the alarm rings, press @ to
silence it.

® Stopwatch
1. Select Menu — Tools — Stopwatch.
2. Select Start to hg,ve the stopwatch
begin co
3 Selecb&tap t&qult counting.
4. Se(ect Reset toset the counter back
6 and have the stopwatch
counting again.
. Press <3 when finished.

" [E)} Text Memos

Text Memos allows you to create and
retrieve short text messages.

1. Select Menu - Tools = Text
Memos.
2. Select Add New to create a message.

3. Enter text as described on page 20,
"To enter letters, numbers, and
punctuation marks."

4. Select OK to enter a Title.

5. Select OK again when finished.

38

Tools



Note- If you do not enter a title, the first
line of your text message is used as the
default title.

Once you have entered messages in

Text Memos, you may edit or erase
them as desired.

1. Select Menu - Tools + Text
Memos.
2. Highlight the appropnate 0ess

and press in to se
3. Edit or erase the mes
® Brick
1. Select Men
Attack

2. To start the éame, press O in.
3. To pause the game, press <&, then
press O in to Resume.

The goal of this game is to eliminate
bricks arranged in levels. To do this,
you send a moving ball upward using a
paddle at the bottom of the screen. To

move the paddie, press left or
right. If an incoming call alert is
received, the game is paused and
exited. You can«@urn to play once the
incomin ,aﬁ’alﬁt is ended. The game

p hile the phone is off.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

39




6 Web Browser

You can use your phone to browse the
Internet if you have obtained phone
Internet services from your service
provider and if over-the-air Internet
access is available in your area.

Using the Web browser

To learn how to enter text in the Web
Browser, see “To enter letters, numbers
and symbols” on page 20.

Note—You cannot receive incoming
calls while you are in the browser and a
data call is in progress.

To start the browser
¢ Select Menu » Web Browser.

To exit the browser

e DPress @ .

Browser options
The following options may appear on
your screen:

Home returns you to the main
browser window, or home page.
Mark Site saves the current location
as a bookmark for easy access.
Bookmarks displays a list of your
saved web sites.

Go to New URL allows you to enter

anew URL and go to that location

immediately. This option may not be
available on all phones.

Setup

~ Show URL displays the entire
URL.

- Phone.com displays information
about your browser version.

— Encryption should not be used
unless you are instructed to do so
by your service provider.

~ Set UP.Link allows you to choose
from a list of links. You may use
this option if you have more than

40

Web Browser



one browser account, such as one
for business and one for personal
use,

~ Restart restarts the browser.

Indicators and alerts

Beowser screen Indicators

¢ The ﬂ appears in a secure browser
session.

¢ Links are identified with an
underline and an arrow:

Your weekend weather
will be warm and sunny,
with highs In the 70s ...

» MORE..

Net Alerts

If your service provider activated
Internet services on your phone and
you are in an area that provides over-
the-air Internet access, you may receive
Net Alerts. These short messages allow
you to quickly access information on
the Internet.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

41




42

Web Browser



7 Voice Features

The Voice features of your QCP 3035 You may use the phone s microphone

phone allow you to originate calls. To or any accessoryixmcrophone Perform
use these functions, you must first train Voice T);amlhg u&,a quiet environment,

the Voice Recognition (VR) feature. d@e&k na y into the

The following options are available to 5 ™4 Shone.

create and edit your memos: £ If y&do not respond to a prompt
#twithin 4 seconds, the VR repeats the
" tone. If you do not respond again, it
goes into sleep.

> Play Iﬁx&xx) .
i If the voice commands

you repeat

® Record i<< Kémﬁd during training do not match, VR will

St Fast ask you to repeat the command. Do not
P >> as speak a command until the prompt is

Forward
complete. If you speak too soon, you
) will hear three tones. Repeating this
Voice Training mistake will shut down Voice Training.
During Voice Training, you speak a 1. Select Menu - Settings —+ Extras -
series of commands and the VR Voice Training.

“learns” your voice. . .
y 2. Select the option you wish to use,

and press O in to select it.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone 43




3. Say the command you hear clearly
into the microphone and listen for a
tone. Say the command again until
you hear two tones.

4. Repeat these steps for all commands

until Voice Training is completed.
To end Voice Training at any time, press
in. If you do not train the VR

teature, the “Yes” and “No” commands.

can be activated by anyong,; Yotf must;
train the “Wake Up" €O ; A

Voice tags
You can use the VR, to initiate a call to
one of your entries in the Contacts
directory.

1. Insert the number you wish to add a
voice tag to, or press in to select
an existing contact number.

2. Under Options, select Voice
Dialing = Yes.

3. Follow the voice instructions and
wait for a tone. Repeat the name as

instructed. If a word match is
completed, you will hear “(Name)
added.” If a matgh is not made, you
will be mswueted to try again.
To view w:hlth entnes have name tags,
select Menu = Cpntacts = Voice Dial
List,

To.activate VR

Once VR training is complete, you can

activate the system in one of two ways:

® From the home screen, press @ .

m If you are using your phone with a
hands-free car kit or a headset, say
“Wake Up” and listen for a tone. Say
“Wake Up” again until you hear
two tones.

To make a call
1. From the home screen, press @ .
2. The VR responds “Name please”.

3. Say the name of the person you
wish to call.

Voice Features



4. The VR responds “Calling [Name]"”.
Remain silent to make the call, or
say “No” to cancel the call.

If there are multiple matches to the

name that you requested, the VR will

ask you to verify which name you want
to call. Reply “Yes” or “No” until you
hear the desired name.

To recelve a call 5 .
To use VR to receive incomif
vibrate feature of yttitiphotié
off. See page 27 ') hc:g’to disable the
vibrate feature. Iyox use a headset
with your phoné’the Out of Headset
setting under Accessories must be
enabled. The phone automaticaily
answers after two rings.

The VR alerts you in two ways:
“Incoming call, answer?”

-or-
Incoming roam call, answer?”

To answer a call
® Say “Yes” or press any key except

,s"“s};:'

To Ignore avealk
You may 1gnor€!m incoming call in two

13;"*‘3
= Sy “No” or press @).

- ﬁ\e voice alert is silenced.
*'m Remain silent.

The voice alert repeats twice and the
phone rings twice, then returns to the
home screen.

To end a call

To end a call, press . You cannot
use voice recognition to end a call.

Voice Memo

The Voice Memo tool provides you
with one minute of voice recording
time. You can record and name
multiple memos. You can also record

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

45




and play back memos during a voice
call.

To record a memo

1. Select Menu = Tools - Voice
Memo.

2. Press in to select Record New.

The screen will show the duration of

the current memo, as well as how much

time is available.

recording at ar%&;un :

Toname a memo

Once you finish recordmg amemo, you

may give your memo a name.

1. Press O in to select Name.

2. You may enter up to 12 characters
for your memo.

3. Press in to select Done when
finished.

46 Voice Features



User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

47




8 Troubleshooting

What is my lock code?

The default lock code is usually either
0000 or the last four digits of your
phone number. If you forget your lock
code, call your service provider.

How do | lock and unlock the phone?,
For detailed instructions, see p.age 28. #

How do | turn my ringer q:l
Select Menu — Settmgs -,
Silence All > NormaL o
Howdo | changc the ringer volume?
For detailed instructions, see page 11.
How do | change the ringer type?
For detailed instructions, see page 27.

Bsie,,

How do | store phone numbers?
From the home screen, enter a phone
number and press O in.

How do | change my banner?

Select Menu = Settmgs = Display =
My Banner. our text and press
in, . ° %

v"f‘ggq.! speeddnal’

v Entég;'ghe one- or two-digit speed dial

um,ber and press @

ﬁﬁow do | erase all recent calls?

For detailed instructions, see page 29.

What do the Icons on the top of the
screen mean?
See page 8 for screen icon descriptions.

My phone displayed the message
“Reading Info. Please wait ...” when |
turned it on. What does this mean?
Your phone is performing routine
maintenance. This normally takes a few
minutes.

My phone is out of memory. What do
| do?

48

Troubleshooting



Erase old messages or contacts. See “To
erase messages automatically” on

page 33 and “To erase information from
a contact card” on page 17.

How do | get accessorles for my
phone?

To shop for phone accessories, visit
www.kyocera-wireless.com/store, or

call (800) 211-1537 (US.A.) or ’Q 0) 683~ reg,

i

4004 (outside US.A)) i }’
Where to find helg&

Your service prod 'd%u%ﬁmer
; t;}gﬁ(y be accessible
directly from yol#.phione when you dial
a number such-4s *611. They can answer
questions about your phone, phone bill,
call coverage area, and specific features
available to you (such as call
forwarding or voice mail).

For questions about the phone features,
refer to the materials provided with
your phone. Visit

www.kyocera-wireless.com for the
most current materials.

For additional questjons, you may

contact the KZ cira Wireless Corp.
Custom%aﬂfe snter as follows:

frlkyocefa-wireless.com

o %‘ phone-help@kyocera-
wireless.com
Phone: (800) 349-4478 (U.S.A. and
Canada only) or (858) 882-1401.
Before requesting support, please try to
reproduce and isolate the problem.
When you contact the Customer Care
Center, be ready to provide the
following information:
¢ The name of your service provider.
¢ The actual error message or problem
you are experiencing.
¢ The steps you took to reproduce the
problem.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone

49




¢ The phone’s Electronic Serial 3. Push the battery in until it clicks
Number (ESN). To find the ESN, closed.
remove the battery as follows:

1. Hold the phone in your hand with
the home screen facing away from
you. i
2. Place your finger on the upper e
ridge of the battery door. £ 4
3. Push down with your finger and /
pull the battery door toward yoy ™ 7
until it dislodges ﬁo@%ﬁg&qﬁé.
4. The ESN is visiljle after the”

battery iS’removed. I¥95 on the
sticker on-the imside of the phone,

e
and shogl,’c?é"tdart with “179-" or
llBs_'ll
To replace the battery:
1. Realign the battery door to the
groove on the bottom of the . Z -
phone.
2, Rotate the battery towards the top _
of the phone.
4

50 Troubleshooting




Glossary

AC adapter
analog mode

CDMA

call forwarding
call waiting

contacts
directory

digital mode

domain name

dual band

A cable that connects the phone to a wall outlet and charges the
phone battery.

A state in which a phone communicates at 800 MHz and sends
voices and key beeps as analog sounds.

Code Division Multiple Access, a technology that digitally
encodes the sound of voices and key beeps to ensure callers’
privacy.

A programmable phone option that sends incoming calls to
another phone number.

A service-provider feature which causes your phone to beep if
another call comes in while you are on the phone.

A feature of your phone that works like a set of phone index
cards, allowing you to save phone numbers and other
information.

A state in which a phone communicates at 1900 MHz and sends
voices and key beeps as digitally encoded signals instead of
analog sounds. See CDMA.

The address of a network connection, often in the format
server.business.com

Able to operate in two frequency ranges, the 800 MHz band and
the 1900 MHz band.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone 51




dual-mode

enter

home screen
keyguard

lock code
menu

menu item
power-save
mode

recent calis list

roaming

service area

Able to operate in either CDMA digital service or analog
cellular service at 800 MHz, and able to switch between digital
mode and analog mode.

To save information in the phone’s memory. Press keys to enter
information.
The screen that appears when the phone is first turned on.

A feature which can be turned on to protect the phone from
accidental keypresses when a call is not in progress.

A four-digit sequence (usually 0000 or the last four digits of
your phone number) that lets you restrict access to certain
phone numbers or all phone numbers.

A list of choices on the phone screen.

A choice within a menu on the phone screen.

A low energy consumption state indicated by the message
“Power Save Mode.” Press any key to exit.

A list of phone numbers from recent incoming or outgoing calls,
when the phone number is available.

[i] Using telephone services outside of the area covered by
your home service provider. When you are roaming, the cost of
phone calls and level of service may vary.

An area in which a service provider’s terms of use apply
uniformly.

52



service provider

signal strength

Silence Al mode

Smart Sound

talk time
three-way calling
trimode

URL

web browser

A company which provides certain phone services, such as
basic phone service, long distance, call waiting, and three-way
calling. Phones may have the ability to perform these functions,
but they cannot do so unless the service provider makes them
available.

Yl The degree of radio frequency energy available to the
phone. Both weather and distance affect signal strength. If
signal strength is weak, call quality may decrease or the call
may be disconnected.

A state in which all phone sounds are silenced, including the
ringer and alerts. You can set the phone to vibrate or light up.
A feature which allows the phone to automatically adjust the
earpiece volume based on the amount of noise around you or
the voice volume of the person to whom you are speaking.
The amount of time that you can talk on a wireless phone when
the battery is fully charged.

A service-provider feature which allows phone calls between
three people instead of two.

Able to operate in CDMA digital service at 800 and 1900 MHz,
and analog cellular service at 800 MHz.

Uniform Resource Locator, the address of an Internet location.
A URL typically takes the form http://www.locationname.com

A tool which allows you to browse the Internet.

User's Guide for the QCP 3035 Phone 53







Numerics
1-Touch Dial 18, 19
A
Alarm Clock 36
answering calls 11
B
battery
care and safety 13
improving performance 13
C
calendar
scheduler 36
call information 30
calls
answering 11
ending 11
making 10
characters
French 22

international 22
Portuguese 22
Spanish 22
Clear key 7
contact
editing 16
Contacts book
calling from 18
clearing all entries 29
Countdown Timer 38
D
data/fax setup 32
dialing
from Recent Calls list 20
E
End/Power key 7
ending calls 11
F
French characters 22, 23




H M

hanging up 11 making calls 10
hard pause 23 messages
K auto-delete 33
keypad N
locking 11 navigator key 7
unlocking 12 numbers
L entering 22
languages 22 P
letters pauses
changing cases 20 hard 23
entering special characters 22 timed 23
international characters 22 performance
lock code 52 battery 13
locking phone number
keypad 11 finding your own 10
phone 28 saving automatically 17

Portuguese characters 23



power-save mode 13

R

Recent Calls list
description of 19
dialing from 20
viewing 20

redial, 1ast number called 19

resetting the phone iv

S

safety iv

saving a phone number 15

scheduler 36

screen icons 8

security
lock code 52

Select key 7

Shift key 7

silence
ringer 11

Smart Sound (see also volume,
adjusting automatically) 11
Sounds 27
Space key 7
Spanish characters 23
special characters 22
speed dial 18
symbols
entering 22
T
timed pause 23
U
unlocking
phone 28
\Y%
voice mail
calling 19
setting speed dial number
for 19




voice memo 45
volume
adjusting automatically (see
also Smart Sound) 11
adjusting manually 11






